- 1 HR154
- 2 175780-1
- 3 By Representative Wood
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 15-MAR-16

1 175780-1:n:03/15/2016:DSM/cj LRS2016-1087 2 3 4 5 6 7 CONGRATULATING MR. AND MRS. JERRY WILSON ON 8 CELEBRATING THEIR 50TH WEDDING ANNIVERSARY. 9 10 WHEREAS, it is a great pleasure to extend 11 12 commendation and congratulations to Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Wilson of Anniston, Alabama, on the occasion of celebrating their 13 50th Wedding Anniversary on March 25, 2016; and 14 15 WHEREAS, Jerry and Irene Wilson were married at 16 Central Church of Christ in Anniston, Alabama, on March 25, 17 1966, by Reverend William Kughn; they have inspired many 18 friends by demonstrating blissful devotion to each other; and 19 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Wilson cherish their two daughters, Wendy Wilson England, and Regina Wilson Cooper; and 20 21 their four grandchildren, Brock England, Andie Cooper, Addison 22 Cooper, and Aiden Cooper; and 23 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Wilson have been active 24 participants in all facets of the community and with their 25 beloved family; and

Page 1

1 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Wilson have been a source of 2 inspiration to those who are fortunate to know them; their 3 marriage has stood the test of time, based on faith in God, 4 trust, and daily expressions of love, and it is indeed 5 appropriate to recognize them on attaining the milestone of 6 the 50th Wedding Anniversary; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Wilson are most highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered with heartiest congratulations on celebrating their 50th Wedding Anniversary, along with best wishes for continuing happiness together far into the future.